and due processes, whereby the staff may address unacceptable student behaviour.309

Quantity survey was used for this study. The study area had school management population of one hundred310
and fifty ( ??50 Method teaching staff and a population of five hundred and seventy-four (574) non-teaching staff311
as provided for by the registry departments of each school. On the whole, the target population for this study was312
one thousand one hundred and seventy-four (1174). Four government owned secondary schools were randomly313
sampled with the following population: On the whole, a total sample size of one thousand (1000) comprising314
management staff, teaching and non-teaching staff for the selected schools.315

A self-developed questionnaire titled Managing Disciplinary Problem Questionnaire (MDPQ).